million as working capital.

11 December 2020 and
　18 December 2020

Placing of new
shares under
general mandate

Approximately
HK$7,745 million

For potential future mergers
and acquisitions, strategic
investments, working capital
and general corporate
purposes

As at the date of this
announcement, the
Group has fully utilized
such placing proceeds
of approximately
HK$7,745 million, of
which approximately
HK$7,741.99 million
had been utilized for
mergers and acquisitions
and approximately
HK$3.01million as working
capital.

11

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming there will be no change in the issued share
capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Placing, other
than the issue of the Placing Shares) is set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ms. YANG Huiyan and her associates(Note) 1,451,120,428 45.09 1,451,120,428 43.09
Placees — — 150,000,000 4.45
Other shareholders 1,767,026,475 54.91 1,767,026,475 52.46

Total 3,218,146,903 100.00 3,368,146,903 100.00

Note:	 Ms. Yang Huiyan, through two wholly-owned companies, Concrete Win Limited (1,326,120,428 Shares) and Fortune
Warrior Global Limited (125,000,000 Shares), is interested in an aggregate of 1,451,120,428 Shares.

ADJUSTMENT TO THE CONVERSION PRICE OF THE CONVERTIBLE
BONDS

Reference is also made to the announcement of the Company dated 25 May 2021 in relation to the
proposed issue of the Convertible Bonds.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bond Agreement, the conversion price
of the Convertible Bonds will be adjusted as a result of the Placing. The above adjustment to the